. Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of

2.17B

administrators' proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Durham Investments Six Limuted 03104360

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Division, Leeds Dhstrict Registry 468 of 2010

We

Mark Granville Fumin Brian Green Howard Smith
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville Street Newlle Street
Leeds Leeds Leeds

LS1 4DW 1LS1 4DW L.S1 4DW

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admmmistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 14 Apnil 2010

Signed

Dated

Joint Admimistrator

14 Apnil 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact infonnation in

the box opposite but 1f you do, it wall help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact iformation that you give will be visible to
researchers of the pubhc record

Thomas Hutchinson
KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4DW

DX Number 724440 Leeds Tel +44 113 231 3362

-

19/04/2010 —
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Durham Investments Six Limited
(in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

KPMGLLP
14 Apnil 2010
This report contans 12 pages

mgficwith
See Notce About this Report. All nghts reserved




Durham Investments Six Limited (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprll 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard
Smith, the Joint Admimistrators of Durham Investments Six Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
lay before creditors a statement of their Proposals for achieving the purposes of the
admimstration order, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be rehed upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to form any investment decision m relation to the debt of or any financial mnterest
in Durham Investments Six Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included i the Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context
other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their
own risk To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Admnistrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Report

Mark Granville Firmun and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Howard Smith 1s authonised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for Durham Investments Si1x Limited and contract
without personal liability The appomntment of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and wall not accept any liability to any person 1n respect of the Report or
the conduct of the administration

Please note that all figures contained within this Report, unless otherwise stated, are net
of VAT

See Notice About this Repert.  All nghts resetrved
r




caigc

Durham Investments Six Lunited (in Adnunistration)

Report 1o Crediiors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

Glossary

Aviva

Admnistration Order

BDO

Britanma
the Directors

DLA
DMS 3
Eddisons

the Group

Joint Administrators
King Sturge
Midos

the Report or the Proposals

Santander

KPMG LLP
14 April 2010

Aviva Plc

The Admimstration Order granted in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry Court
Case number 468 of 2010

BDOLLP

Mortgage Agency Services Number One Limited (formerly
known as Britanma Mortgage Company Limited)

Dawvid Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

DLA Piper LLP

DMS 3 Limited

Eddisons Commercial (Property Management) Lirmted
Entittes m the Group are Durham Investments Four
Limited, Durham Investments Six Limited, Britonwood
Properties Limited, BBL Estates (Brtionwood) Limited and
Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP

Mark Granville Finmin, Brian Green and Howard Smuth
King Sturge International LLP

Midos Services Limited

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule
Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

Santander UK plc

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




Durham Investments Six Limited (\1n Admunistration)

Report ta Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP
14 April 2010
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background and events leading to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators over the Group 2
3 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration 3
4 Receipts and payments 6
5 Costs of realisations 6
6 Statement of affairs 7
7 Estimated outcome for creditors 8
8 Creditors meeting 8
9 Future conduct of the Administration 9
10  Administrators’ Proposals 10

Appendices

Statutory Information

Form 2 24 Abstract of Receipts and Payments as at 7 Apnil 2010
Receipts and Payments penod account to 7 April 2010
Administrators” time costs and expenses as at 7 Apnil 2010
Schedule of Properties

Statement of Affairs as at 22 February 2010

Sy b b W N

See Nottce About this Report. All nghts reserved



s

Durham Investments Six Limuted (in Adnumstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B] to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

14 April 2010

Introduction

Mark Granville Firmun, Bnian Green and Howard Srmuth of KPMG LLP were appointed
Joint Admmistraters of the Group on 22 February 2010 upon an application by Aviva, the
fixed and floating charge holder

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators set out their Proposals for aclieving the purpose of the Administration and
for the conduct of the Admumistration

The Report zlso ncludes certamm formation required to be provided to creditors 1n
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

EC Regulations will apply to the Administration and the proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings
2000 Durham Investment Six Limuted’s registered office and centre of main nterest 1s 1n
the England

This means that the Admmustration will be conducted according to English insolvency
legislation and 15 not governed by the msolvency law of any other European Union

Member State

Mark Granwville Firmin and Brian Green are authorised to act as Insolvency Practiioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Howard Smuth 1s authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Admimstrators may be exercised by any or one of them

The appropriate statutory mformation m respect of Durham Investments Six Limited 1s
set out 1n Appendix |

An abstract of the receipts and payments (Form 2 24) can be found in Appendix 2 to this
Report

The receipts and payments penod account for Durham Investments Six Limited 1s
included 1n Appendix 3 to this Report

Sec Notice About this Report - All nights reserved 1




2.1

Durham Investments Six Limited (1n Admerustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Apnil 2010

Background and events leading to the appointment of the
Joint Administrators over the Group

Background

The entities within the Group commenced trading at vanous stages between July 1989
and March 2007 The Group was engaged m the management, development and letting of
freehold and leasehold property The properties in the portfolio include commercial,
residential and industnal assets and are geographically dispersed across England The
Group holds 22 properties with over 110 tenants A schedule of the properties held
within the Group 15 attached as Appendix 5

The Group was founded by Toby Hunter and 1s funded predomunantly by Aviva Aviva
have advanced funds to the Group through Waterbndge Capital Partners Property Fund 1
LLP, totalling circa £66 milhon, 1n the form of secured debt over 20 of the properties
Two further properties are owned within the Group with fundmng from Santander and
Britannia

The Group structure at the date of appointment of Joint Admumistrators 1s as follows

Durham Investments Waterbridge Group
Limmted Midos Services DMS 3 Limited Limited

{Co strike off suspended Limted (i liqudation on 15
15 August 09) July 09)

I l I |
I

Waterbridge Capital Partners
Property Fund 1 LLP
{in admunistration)

100%

Durham Investments
Four Linuted

Durham Investments
Six Limited

Britonwood Properties

Durham Investments
Eleven Limited

(in adminmistration, LPA (in admumstration, LPA Limited (in adminastration, LPA
Recerver appointed 13 Receiver appointed 13 (in admimistration) Receiver appointed 13
August 09} August 09) August 09)

I
BBL Estates

Sec Natwe About thus Report. All nights veserved.

(Britonwood) Limuted

(in admumistration, LPA

Recerver appomnted 13
August 09)




2.2

31

eens

Durham Investments Six Limuted (in Admunistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act {986
KPMG LLP

14 Aprill 2010

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
over the Group

The Group expertenced increasing cash flow pressures in the eighteen months leading up
to the Administration In addition, a weak property market has caused Aviva, Britanma
and Santander (“the Lenders™) to face matenial shortfalls under their respective security

The events leading to Admunistration were as follows

e In June 2008 the Group undertook a revaluation of 1ts property portfoho which, partly
due to the economic environment, resulted 1n many of its properties bemg revalued
downwards This materially affected the Lenders’ secunty

» Poor economic conditions have caused cash flow pressure to mount on the Group’s
portfolio due to tenants struggling to meet rent payments and an increase i the
number of void umts

e An mcrease i the number of void umts impacted significantly on cash flow, as the
Group was required to cover service charge demands and rates habihties for these
void umts

On 13 August 2009, Aviva, under the terms of 1ts fixed charges, appomnted BDO as LPA
Receivers over the properties held by the Group, over which Aviva had a valhd fixed
charge

On 8 February 2010, a winding up petition was presented to both Waterbridge Capatal
Partners Property Fund 1 LLP and BBL Estates (Britonwood) Limited by Boyes Turner, a
law firm, and both petitions were due to be heard at the Royal Courts of Justice, London
on 24 February 2010

In order to protect 1ts nvestment, Aviva appomted Joint Admimstrators over the Group
Mark Granville Firmun, Howard Smith and Brian Green were appomnted Jomt
Admnmstrators by Aviva over the entities wathin the Group on 22 February 2010

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
Administration

Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator of
a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 3




32

321

Durham Investments Six Limuted (in Admunustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the company were wound up, or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Joint Admumistrators consider that the objective as set out in Paragraph 3(1) (a),
rescuing Durham Investments Six Limited (legal entity) as a going concemn, 1s possible
but unlikely

Therefore the objective set out 1n Paragraph 3(1)(b), achieving a better result for Durham
Investments Six Limited’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely i1f Durham
Investments S1x Limiied was wound up, 1s the most likely outcome and the strategy
therefore pursued by the Joint Admimstrators

This reflects the view of the secured creditor, the Joint Admunistrators were appointed to
give a better return than would have been available under a winding up

The Administration gives moratonum protection from creditors as well as allowing the
Joint Admunistrators to pursue more flexible exit options that would not be available 1f the
company were wound up

Initial strategy and progress of the Administrations
Upon their appomntment, the Jomnt Admimistrators

+ reviewed the Group’s current position,

+ entered mnto negotiations with key stakeholders and suppliers to ensure their ongoing
support,

e agreed an utal strategy to continue to rent the assets of the Group m their current
form, with a view to potentially marketing and selling the Group as a going concern
n the future

Initial actions

Immedately upon their appomntment the Jomnt Administrators contacted BDO, m their
capacity as LPA recervers and a handover has taken place BDO remain 1n office at the
date of this report and are reconciling their final accounts The Joint Adrmimistrators have
taken control of the properties over which they were appomnted and the intention 1s for
BDO to resign

There are two properties over which lenders other than Aviva have provided the funding,
these lenders are Santander and Britannia They hold fixed charges over the properties at
Battersea and Bromley respectively Santander appointed LPA receivers over their fixed
charge property at Battersea (owned by Durham Investments Six Limited) Britanma
appointed LPA receivers over thewr fixed charge property at Bromley {owned by
Waterbrnidge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP) The Joint Admmmstrators have
contacted both Santander and Britannia and as a result of these discussions the Joint
Admimistrators have agreed to allow the current LPA receivers to remam 1 office

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4




322

323

324

325

pana
Durham Investments Scx Limuted (1n Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Therefore the rental income and service charge accounts on the properties at Battersea
and Bromley remain under the LPA Receivers’ control

Immediate actions were also taken to insure the Group’s assets A full health and safety
review has also been implemented

Rental income and service charge

King Sturge were appomnted by BDO to mvoice and collect rental income on the Group’s
property portfolio  The Joint Administrators have instructed King Sturge to continue
invoicing and rental collection

The service charge accounts on the multi-tenanted properties held by the Group, and
under the control of the Joint Admirustrators, have historically been admimstered by
Eddisons Eddisons continue to admimister the service charge accounts

The Joint Admimistrators are working with King Sturge and Eddisons on a daily basis to
ensure rental and service charge momes continue to be collected and 1ssues at the
properties are resolved

Sale of business

The Joint Admimstrators may look to market the properties 1n the future, however no
formal marketing process has been entered into to date

Book debts

The book value of Durham Investments Six Limited’s debtors at the date of appointment
amounted to £174,374 which consists of rent arrears as at the date of the Administration
This information was obtained from King Sturge, and does not include any debtors prior
to their appointment A detailed review of the debtors 1s currently being undertaken

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, nvestigations will be made mto the
conduct of the Group’s Directors 1n the three years prior to the appointment The findings
of these investigations will be reported in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 This report will be strictly confidential

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 5




4.1

42

51

RAna

Durham Investments Six Limited (in Admumstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

14 Aprid 2010

Receipts and payments

A detailed Abstract Receipts and Payments account for Durham Investments Six Limited
for the period to 7 April 2010 1s attached in Appendix 2

Receipts

Book debts amounting to £30,218 have been received 1n the reporting penod relating to
rent arrears

In addition rental income of £2,250 and bank interest of £8 99 have been received

Payments

Bank charges of £20 have been incurred in the reporting period

Costs of realisations

Administrators' time costs

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out i Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further information 1s given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication, A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admimstrators’ Fees, a
copy of which can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/STP9_v5_Aprnl_2007 pdf

If any creditor 15 unable to access the above and would like a copy, then please contact
Tom Hutchinson on 0113 23] 3362

Since our appointment to 7 April 2010, the Joint Admimistrators’ time costs total
£62,984 00 representing 215 60 hours at an average rate of £292 13 per hour

The Joint Admimstrators have not drawn any remuneration or disbursements to date

The Jomnt Administrators have instructed other KPMG LLP specialists including Health
& Safety to carry out assessments of the Group’s position

See Nouce About thus Report. All nghts reserved [



5.2

c2noc

Durham Investments S Limtted (in Admenistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

The Jomnt Admunistrators’ proposals include a resolution to draw remuneration from time
to time on the basis of time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with the matters
arising in the Administration at KPMG LLP charge out rates

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a detailed breakdown of these
costs and expenses for each grade of staff 1s attached as Appendix 4

In the event a creditors commuttee 1s not formed n accordance with Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the
approval of the secured creditors of the Group The Joint Admimstrators will seek
approval of their fees from secured creditors

Please note that all staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the individual assignment and are included
in the analysis of time spent However, the cost of staff employed mn central
admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the
general level of charge out rates

Professional fees

DLA are acting as legal advisors to the Joint Admmistrators As previously mentioned,
Eddisons and King Sturge continue to perform their role as agents as they did prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators No professional fees have been paid to date

Statement of affairs

An estimated Statement of Affairs can be found at Appendix 6 of this report The
principal debt due to Aviva 1s circa £66 mullion Each of the four companies and
Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP are bound by a legal charge dated 18
March 1998 Therefore, a default 1n one entity allows Aviva to enforce secunty granted
i any of the other four entities

It 15 anticipated that Aviva will suffer a sigmificant shortfall, as such and for ease of
reference, the individual statement of affairs for each entity shows that there will be no
fixed charge surplus after payments to the secured lenders

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 7




7.1

7.2

73

7.4

canac

Durham Investments Six Limued (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As previously mentioned, on current market values, Aviva face a sigmificant shortfall
under 1ts security

Preferential creditors

There are not expected to be any floating charge assets, and therefore there will be no
funds available to pay any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

On the expected level of fixed charge realisations and the amounts owed to Aviva there 15
no prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does not apply 1n this case as the
debenture held by Aviva was created prior to 15 September 2003

Creditors meeting

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the grounds
where a meeting of creditors need not be held are where the Joint Adminstrators think as
follows

a) that the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company
to be paid in full, or

b) that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by wvirtue of Section 176(A)(2}(a) (Prescribed
Part), or

c) that neither of the objectives specified 1n paragraph 3(1)(a) and (b) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 can be achieved (these objectives are set out 1n
Section 3 1 of this report)

On the basis of current information the Jomnt Admimstrators consider that Paragraph
52(1)(b) apphes, and therefore do not propose to hold an initial meeting of creditors The

See Notce About this Report  All nights reserved ]



9.1

Rana

Durham Investments Six Limited (in Adnunustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Jomnt Admiunistrators are, however, required to summon an 1mtial creditors meeting 1f 1t 15
requested

s by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of Durham
Investments Six Limited,

¢ 1n the prescribed manner (detailed below), and
s 1n the prescribed penod {detailed below)

A request for an imtial meeting of creditors must be made in wntng to the Joint
Admmistrators on the prescribed form as set out in Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (Form 2 21B — a copy of which can be obtained by contacting Tom Hutchinson on
0113 231 3362) and mclude

e a list of the creditors concurning with the request, showing the amounts of thenr
respective debts in the Administration,

e from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence, and
¢ astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

The costs of convening and holding the meeting shall be at the expense of the creditor
making the request unless 1t 1s resolved at the meeting that these costs be paid out of the
assets of Durham Investments Six Limited as an expense of the Administration

If the Jomnt Admunstrators are not requested to call a meeting within 12 days of the date
of this report, the proposals (excluding proposals relating to the Joint Admmstrators’
remuneration) will be deemed to have been accepted

Should any creditor request to establish a creditors committee then a creditors’ meeting
will need to be requested by that creditor in order to establish whether any other creditors
wish to participate In accordance with Rule 2 50 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, the
committee will need to comprise 3 to 5 members whose claims agamst Durham
Investments Six Limited have not been rejected

Future conduct of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Actions

It 1s proposed that the Jomnt Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of Durham Investments Six Limited in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration  This wall include but 1s not hmuted to

¢ collecting rents,

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved 9




9.2

10

Durham Investments Sue Lunited (tn Adminisiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

» collecting debts,
¢ dealing with properties,
¢ making distributions to the secured lender,

¢ conducting the statutory investigations into the conduct of the Directors and
Management of Durham Investments Six Limuted and reporting to the Department of
Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act,

e dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

End of Administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76 (1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administration will automatically end on 22 February 2011 although 1t can be extended
by application to the Court or creditors In the event that the purpose of the
Administration cannot be completed by 22 February 2011, the Jomnt Administrators will
either seck an extension of time to complete the Admnistration or place Durham
Investments Six Limited mto other msolvency proceedings to enable any remamming
1ssues to be resolved

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to organise
erther the voluntary or compulsory winding up of Durham Investments Six Limited, the
approval of a voluntary arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or 1ts
dissolution from the Registrar of Compames, whichever 15 deemed appropnate

However, 1f objective 3(1)(a) 1s achieved, rescuing the company as a going concern, the
entities may be handed back to the Directors

Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators have concluded that the second prescribed objective under Rule
3(1)(b), achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up, 1s being pursued

The Joint Admimistrators propose the following two resolutions

Resolution 1:

e to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained i Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as Joint

Admmistrators as they, in their absolute discretion, consider desirable 1 order to
maximse realisations from the assets of Durham Investments Six Limuted,

See Notwce About this Report  All nghts reserved 10




pana

Durham Investments Sex Limuted (in Adnmumistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 Apnd 2010

» to investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that Durham Investments Six
Limited may have,

s to seek an extension to the Admimstration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e to allow the Admimstration to cease to have effect following 1ts 12 month period or
any extension thereof,

s to seek if appropriate, permssion of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and to seek, 1f appropriate, any other directions from
the Court,

e when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that
the Joint Admiustrators have concluded their duties, to take the necessary steps to
move Durham Investments Six Limited from Admimstration to Dissolution, pursuant
to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1f the Joint Adminstrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of Durham Investments Six Limited, and 1f deemed appropriate by the Jomt
Admmstrators, to take the necessary steps to move Durham Investments Si1x Limited
into Creditors’ Voluntary Ligmdation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

o 1f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Jont Administrators
will seek the appointment of Mark Granwille Firmin, Howard Smith and Brian Green
of KPMG LLP as Jomnt Liquidators of Durham Investments Six Limited, without any
further recourse to creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nommate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved,

o 1f one of the criteria set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 applies to Durham Investments Six Limited, the Jont Admimstrators can make
an application to court to end the Admmstration and, i1f deemed approprnate, to
petittion the Court for the winding up of Durham Investments Six Limmuted If
appropriate, the Jomt Administrators will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as
Jomnt Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986, and the Jomnt
Admmstrators will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Joint Adnmumistrators, in respect of any
action of The Joint Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule BI to the
Insolvency Act 1986,

e 1n the event that Mark Granwville Firmin, Howard Smith and Brian Green are
appointed Joint Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally, and

e the Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appomtment as Joint
Admunistrators ceasing to have effect

See Notice About thuis Report. All rights reserved 11




Durham Investments Sue Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Inselvency Act 1986
KPMGLLF

14 April 2010

Resolution 2:

* that in the event that no creditors’ commuttee 1s formed, the Joint Administrators wall
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Durham Investments Six
Limited from time to time during the period of Administration based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment
Also, the Jomnt Administrators will be authonsed to draw disbursements from time to
time to include category 2 disbursements, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of other KPMG LLP specialists advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Durham Investments Six Limited

Mark Firmin
Joint Administrator

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 12




RIna

Durham Investments Sex Lumited (in Admunstration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B/ to the Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

KPMGLLP
14 April 2010

Company Name
Date of Incorporation
Company number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Trading address

Called up share capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary
Employees

Previous names

Durham Investments Six Limited
20 Septemnber 1995
03104360

147 Stamford Hill
London
N16 5LG

c/o KPMG

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LSt 4DW

147 Stamford Hill
London
N16 5LG

Ordinary Shares 1 £1 Shares

Waterbridge Capital Partners Property Fund 1 LLP

100%

Dawid Schreiber
Jacob Schreiber

Ruvka Niederman

None

None

Sec Notice About this Reporl. All nghts reserved




e

Durham Investments Six Limited (in Admumistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 2 - Form 2.24 — Abstract of Receipts and
Payments as at 7 April 2010

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved



* Delete as
appiopilate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 22/02/2010 to 07/04/2010  Appendix to Form 2 24

Durham Investments Six Limited Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Absiract (1If Any) 0 00

Book debts 30,218 34
Rent 225000
Bank interest, gross 309
Fixed chaige VAT payable 393 75

Cairied forward to 3287108
* continuation sheet / next abstract

PAYMENTS £

Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
Bank charges 2000

Carned forward to 20 00

* continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and pay ments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract 1o another
without anv mtermediate balance 5o that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recetved and paid by the administrator since he was appointed




Durham Investments Sue Lunued (tn Adnumistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1i 1o the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments period account to 7
April 2010

See Notice About this Report. All nights reserved




Durhain Investments Six Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/02/2010 From 22/02/2010
of Affairs To 07/04/2010 To 07/04/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
22.810,036 56 Freehold property NIL NIL
1,633,330 00 Battersea Square Property NIL NIL
230,000 00 Leasehold -Unat 7 Swinstead Close NIL NIL
221,628 75 Book debts 30,218 34 30,218 34
Rent 2,250 00 2,250 00
Bank nterest, gross 3 9% 8 99
32,477 33 32,477 33
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Bank charges 2000 20 00
{20 00) (20 00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(23,031,665 31) Aviva Ple NIL NIL
(2,730,697 94) Santander UK plc NIL NIL
(300,000 00) Eurogold Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{410,675 46) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(61,616 44) Sales Ledger Credits : NIL NIL
(6,732 00) Inland Revenue - CIS NIL NIL
(593,184 06) Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
(112,986 98) Rent Deposits NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100} Ordnary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,352,563.88) 32,45733 32,457.33
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed charge current 32,851 08
Fixed charge VAT payable (393 75)
32,457 33
Mark Granwville Firmm
Adnnmistrator
Page 1 of | IPS SQL Ver 504




Durham Investments Six Limited (in Admmstration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMGLLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 4 —Administrators’ time costs and charge out
rates as at 7 April 2010

Sec Notice About this Report  All nghis reserved



11767 00 ¥86 £9 0951
126t 00 ¥B6'Z9 WSEL
000 000 000
Ep o) S0 AI00]
€1 262 00 +85 29 09512
60 O¥T 000509 0z 52
958z 059204 oL v
00 0ZE 00 ZeR 092
£051g 0S¢0t S oz 9l
15 0¥ 0649y | aL9
L9 822 00sS1iL 054
00 591 00 66 0o
00 0zt 00 a8t s
{4 #82 SZHIES S¥ ez
00 591 GLEZL S0
19812 0S 28l 5.0
¥ 80V 00 S65 ¥ Sc il
00 591 0528 050
05 268 os Lz 090
00 501 05 292 052
15 E62 00 Zeg [1]: 34
(3374 D0 ELL S¥ o0
(Y444 05 05L ¥ 001z
00 oZ¢ 00 02 ot
00 02t 00 091 0sD
00 591 009z ore
‘¥ 192 00566 T oL
118 74 00 SO ¥ a5 9t
¥ 282 00 99% G9 &
00 s5ZE 0g 28t 0Lk
92 68€ 05 526 ST}
00 LL1 0c ag 050
00 594 0068 e
00 26 05 158 81 SEEBF
(3}
ajed {|anoy
adeiaay (¥) 1502 3un], sinoy jeioy,

mq wsunsBesse 1p o1 Apaanp paBiwys jou s1

[

tajed 1no 351EY JO [aAs] [T 24t w1 PILAIYAL SL

IS §0 1300 Y, s SN Jo sikjeus 3y Uk pIpajoul

248 puT [uIwaBiste 3 03 ANsulp ;wen peRiny Ay ‘NS [TURILST pus waiyses Buipnoul TuStBissd §11) UG PIRIOM 3ATY OYm JEIE [|Y

0z iz
e

LLR
L

oos
030

S0l
SLO
050

0s0

1,74
el
0zo
178 4%

ore

i74:]
00 €1
oo
01

9Ge

bl ¥

I0pm)sjupupy
asen)

000 3o
000 pouad ayy uy
0o g

UMBIR 5394

0o+
0z
0se
0Ll
ool

0s¢

051

17833 00}

S¢0

050 aLo

oS
S240
oLS 0zl
o0
050

00s
0S €
szl

52 S¥

a0133a1q
133eunpy / Iauldnyg

$90oN

popad vy mjo,

Wy
IBURINSUI 19400 034
Auadoud ployases]
Auadoud poyaarg
092

$1I85E JO& UORIEST|EIY

SIE]JE JO JUSWRES

163y ; ancuuonssnb siopzaig

S1019511p Y)Im 33UIPUOHSALO])
uopudpisasng

suody Lommg

ubodde 1o uoteNINON

22uapucdsanes ek
S0Py

sjuawnaop A2aeng
fjunoae suzuled pus sidiazer Loinmg
¥33p[oy 31muaqap o] suoday
0oy waunuisdde ag
SMIALAZL 0P IST|N2IY
nearaguoq pue Surpuog
safit|eana) pajead pue usknoddy
$13p{OY 10 B
1A puE 5324
SRICAL PUT SHOAT
Jupuueyd p vonensjupupy

$1503 Jwipwy pus easeyung
ABajens p suonsaford jyo1d 3 yse)
1V A waunuiadde 1504
%8 wonwiodios wstwoedde 150
L¥A pur 1) - malaaa fmaiag
(sma1a31 Bununeoow St ) SLONRNUOISY
{Buuangse ) (awan
Aiapes 3¢ ey
BujpesL

CLOL/PO/LO O 0107/T0/TT Potiad Bunitaday

PRIOYY XIS SIUANLISIAU] WEYIN( IULU ISED)



hcnat

Durham Investments Soc Lunuted (in Admimistration)
Report ro Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ charge out rates

KPMG LLP
14 Aprid 2010

Partner

Associate Partner
Durector

Semor Manager
Manager

Semior Admmistrator
Admnistrator

Support

Hourly rate from
1 April 2009
onwards

)
515
440
440
405
320
225
165

105

See Notice About this Report. All nights regerved




VHE | LS 'UOpUOT ‘BasIaRER 'SMBl PIOMS|ON pue aenbg eassaneg ZE-0¢
Iapuejueg

AN 1N ey ‘Asjwiosg 'prROY IOWMIAM 9E-1E ‘asnoH sEury
Euueig

HIrZ 84S ‘weying funo) ‘sapa)add ‘salg uoping ¢

4HB 20D Y1915ayo|a) ‘BielsT [BLISNPU| BYSNUA ‘ABpM abueiD 1)

MIF 23N Uy '91E18T AU Aempap ‘peoy |[BUSIIYM Z 2 | Shun

439 19N 'SpuBipiy 1SET ‘weyBunjopN ‘Moy [alueds ‘asnoH BAIBUIWY

NYL LN 'Aoung ‘piojpung '81eiST [BIASNPU| PIBUAIS ‘ILICd PISLHOOW

A4St LYM ‘aaysayD ‘uojBulless *oBUBID JOUBASOID) ‘IBd SSAUISNG JOUBASOID)
g19 ZLMW ‘eaysweyBuiyang ‘'sauiay U ‘Il UOLBAIOA "HNOD) uoweyzy4

paATasar sMBu [y woday sty MOQY S0MON 23S

P11 XIS SUBWISIAU| Weying

P17 XI5 Sjualysaal] WEqng

d711 |+ pung Auadoigd s1auped [epdes abpugiaies

d11 1 Pung Apadolg SJoUHEd |eljde) sOpigiajeps

4717 1 pund Auadold sisuped [ended afpuqralep
417 | pund Auadold siauped euden abpuqisiea
4717 L pung Auadold siauped [epden abpugiaiep
o111 pund Auadoid siauped [epde) abpuqiaies
dT1 4 pund Auadoid s1suped [ende sbpuguaep
d71 1 pung Auadoig s1suped [ende] abpugiaiem
d71 | pung Auadoid siauped [enden sbpugiaies

711 pung Aadold sieuped [Elde]) sBpHGIaEM

NAZ £87 "A9jsmouy| ‘YHON Wed jemsnpu) Aajsmouy ‘a3e1s3 Buipes) poomuoilg pauwn {poomuoyiig) saje)s] 1gd

P3ywW (poomuollig; s91elsd 194

HSZ Zoy '8lepyooy “peg ssauisng abpuqliews ‘L wun

DHO 9y 'anysxyiag '‘Buipesy 'peoy ajoysbuiseg LiL

Oy 22Oy anysdwey ‘ajoisbuiseq ‘peoy efam ‘2-1 shun

8¢ 1208 'sIusHo) 1s3p ‘Aajybiay] ‘aue awioyymeT "IN sjiepany

Ny 195 D2HUSYIOA .Em..tu..:om .Qﬂmm |emnsnpul |1eH yoqieg ‘peoy Emr_mcmE .t:OU J/UNY .O Huny
YX\ 65 'anysjio, ‘preysys ‘auet asnoywed ‘o p G siun

Q36 1158 '101S1F 'YINOWUOoAY ‘Aep £5|M01D ‘28 | SHUN

OrE §ON "weybumop ‘ybnologg ‘8s0|D PESISUIMG ‘G- SHLM

ZSF LML emulnn 'Yinolwey 'peoy JSjEAR PUBPDIG "jJBd SSauisng Yinow R4 'UNo) siluapusg
AAS §Z1d ‘llemuio) '||8ysny 1S "anua) Burddoys aoelg abesedip piQ 9yl pue 984S 3104 LZ/61
Y3Z 610 'way ‘arebiew ‘s|avoy) ‘peod Jebp3 'unoD a|AuoyiD ZL-1 SIE|d PUB S1jus)) aInsiaTy NIy

T8 #LOY ‘anysyiag ‘Aungmap 192115 MaWooUPEg G- | ‘3SNOH S0UBINSSY HEDY

ojd EMAY

0102 p4dy ¥

dTT DALY

9861 12V Louaajosuy ayt o1 1 g agnpayos Jo g ydoi8oing o1 ronsand sionpasy o1 Loday
(UOUDLSINRIPY HY) P XIS SIBINSIAN) i dn(f

P XIS SIUBWIS3AU| Weng
PI1 XIS SJUBLNSOAU| Weyng
PIT IS SJUSWSBAUY WeyIng
PY XIS SIUBUIS3ALY WELIN(C]
P17 XIS SIUSLW)SaAL| WeYn(]
DI XIS SJUSWSaAU| WeYINQ
P XIS SIUBLYSSAY] WEeLINQ
P XIS Sustysaay] weuing
pI XIS SIUSLWISAAY| Weyng
PI XIS SIUSLISBAU] WeYINQ
P11 XIS SIUSWISAAU} WeYINg

P XIS SjuswsaAu] Weqang

P17 JN04 SILIWISBAU| WEYIN(

PT1 IO Sjuall}saAu] WEYING

sanuadoad jo anpayds — ¢ xipuaddy

RHGK




pana

Durham Investmenits Six Lunted (in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
KPMG LLP

14 April 2010

Appendix 6 — Statement of Affairs as at 22 February 2010

Sec Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




Rule 2 29 Form 2 148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Mame of Company Company Number
Durham Investments Six Limited 03104360
In the Couri case number
High Court Leeds District Registry 46872010

Statement as to the affairs of

Durham Investments Six Limited
1 The Embankment

Neaville Street
Leeds

on the 22 February 2010, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

! believe the facls stated in this Statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 22 February 2010 theydate that the company entered administration

Full Name /I\ﬂPN‘\D scHfe\BER

A

Dated :]\blio /
/




Durham Investments Six Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 22 February 2010

A - Summary of Assels

Estimated o

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freehold property 32,229,806 84 22,810,036 58

Book debls 250,562.01 221,62875

Aviva Plc (23,031,665 31)

NIL NIL

Battersea Square Properly 3,500,000 00 1,633,330 00
Santander {2,730,697 94)
Deficiency c/d (1,087,367 94)
Leashold - Unit 7, Swinstead, Close 230,000 00 230,000 00
Eurogold Limited (300,000 00)
Deficiency c/id (70,000 00)

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for prefefential creditors NIL

Signature /&W/ Ir" Date ?\Q\ \2




Durham Investments Six Limited
Statement Of Affarrs as at 22 February 2010

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fo

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carned from Page A) NIL
Liabiiities
Preferential Crediiors -
__NIL
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards preferential creditors NIL
Estmated prescnbed part of net propery where appficable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders NIL
Debts secured by floating charges
Deficiency b/d 1,167,367 94
) 1,167,367.94
Estimated deficiency/Surplus of assets after floating charges (1,187,367 84)
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where apphi¢able {brought down) _ NIL
Taotal assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shoitfall o floating charge holders)
Trade & expense 410675486
Sales Ledger Credits 61,816 44
Intand Revenue - CIS 6,73200 :
Non-preferental VAT 593,184 05
Rent Deposits 112,986 98 .
- 3 1,185:194 94
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (1,185,194 94)
Shortfali to floating charge holders (brought down) 1,167,367 94
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (2,352,5é§ 5?3}
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shareholders 1.00
100
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regard members (2,352,563 88)

Signature /\ W/ Dale \a\ A




(' ~ ] m £ My

RETTIRIMY

e i e e i e B - -

R
_ ! ;
e - - PR lml - N —_— - - —— —_— “w
1
‘ —_— — - — — - — i ———
T t
m :
- . N S —_ —f — ——
i :
_— ! e e e
) m ANUP 1S 5P J11
m ¢ “ 1Ty M1sON Ty oop pun g aucdoud siule
IR UL § Ay | _ :::r. 7 ,,mw: HTEASTIANY
ARLPICY | JTT DN D
TR prot sangs
_wmv—_ r»:.n_v _3 f_ :Dh_ FriioN ,?_ TN ﬁUTC.dr;L _.:_ﬁ. ffﬂ__mmw_ﬂ p.Ju—::J::_I IR IIAN

OALIATT XIS LNSTWLSIANT WVHUNU
SHAU TOHTYVHS ANVJIAOD




Me— e = = I

of/J/. T tawg T T

!ll-.l\ A S e T

I TN

A

{8e6 ) I 9 —uu_:_._»dm_::..u . _nmﬁﬁ‘v:ﬂ.n__aﬂ Satne g
. - o) o poop v o praswaddns Sueg) 2007 A €1 . i1 660A SREFUOIY WL Yarm-0p]
000 000 Y42 8061 4N gy w0 as00]) sort wchtin 1 pasiag pie 100 j1dy 000 GO9Yl oL SE UMDY A PULCH AR
L poep poogs ouwarddis © r paugion Sy PORS IMHN0Y § DALRLL| [EOMILUILUO Y Bl vy
. UdAIE
T ANNRNIS J2 onry mans M)

fopuasedd
VNP2 $Y play Anaas jo s

(V) SO IpPY

W3] ¢ nouty

FHPLLIE )Y _::—g 1Y T.v .J_:_—_K

orssaod & Sdito sy ut Anadord 2040 DN fo teumar SN SIOHPAUD PUE aa1AS 10 spood fo Aiddns aui jo anueape ur prec siosoae
..._.::::,_.. CEMUOISIEY [ sia o nSe P | RHOTHPUOD (o m:?.ﬁ_ IR D] .uru:u:a-u:; LIPUN S1ONPAUD ([ _.n_::u_: PSS IONAEY [ QPEODL ISIHU DO L Yo

SUYOLIAAYD ANVINOD




009 A 108 Sdi

gJo | adeyd

7€ 6059 AHP SLAA “UOPUOT 109N S|JBWA][Y 897 “9SNOH JIIOI SIOASAING palaniey?) sawreg Aayo(] oD
1S 601°L (H7 £d ‘weySunuirg ‘moy asow(on £/ - ¢/ Juawpedag soueury a0ueUl,] 79 XE ] Sunjueg uop3ue] siae(] 104D
00 10€°1 HHS 01DN ‘weydumoN “dusepues ‘py Aqa(l ecpz ‘sedeospuer] s,9ae(] sadeospuery 5,2a8(¢] 00dD
1€ Z6L°L AHI £ND ‘Aaung ‘Bunujepon Yaang a8pug (7 ‘SIaquIBYD) apIsIaary diysiouped Suiuueld W9 70aon
66 FE6 109 §S ‘earysay)) ‘swny o|peay)) ‘proY [Ty ‘UdID Ye() ‘9SNO IpimAnuno]) SOUBUILUIBA SPLUNOLID) 3PLAMANUNOD) 200D
ST 1EY 4T 8MS “UOpuoT 182115 SAUA ‘908d JIOPDY G huf P11 (3N) sa91a13g owso) 6000
14 79L°1 06 §T1d |[A8nV 1§ ‘997 X0g Od ‘UONIAS SanuAdY [rounoy) [emiuo’ Y00D
00 820°C dVE 1YL ‘Tlemwo) ‘ol 10a1g a[ise)) “9snol ylaqezifg S10)I3110S S3ap00]) LODD
00 09 06 zzad enysyado A 152 ‘AYS1ay] ‘speey S04 *aall(] BUAQUED T 10J0BIIUOY) [B2N123] UOSMEJ UI[OD) 900D
000821 L 1LY ‘Aaung ‘es[jAg 152 “1eopAd peoy USIH 601 pajut] JussSeury 2SEM MITA LRI $OOD
0S 7€8 OAS 89D ‘Aaung ‘Aapng ‘4807 X0g Od *S991AIaG ([BIUSLUONAUF) [{IUES[D) PYT (59914138 [BJUSULONAUT ) [ UL 180
W 51 WTE 91D “¥9ssq ‘Suiddy “ppang [euway ‘asnoy Jadse[n) 5991419§ Auadold 1edsern €000
00 199°/ XHI1 1049 ‘plojpesg ‘s8uf jjeH ‘asnop eruueig ‘cidagg [runo?) s uenjedonaly plojpesg Jo Ay 100D
A0 L ‘[lemwo)
(¥s 75%) ‘yuodueddaq ‘|1 931090 1§ ‘a1e157 [RINsSnpu] e3T1|D) vz Hun (panur] uesp) wea ], ASouLiof) §a21AI8S 10B1UO)) [JIY2INYD 101D
81 701 ANY TIALL U3 ‘POOM Yo0ppe ] ‘proy eSISUBIL] ‘Y] UOULUE) 7D % [D SHup aredug sed 7000
IS vL2°C MSE X 1ojaxy eang suang) 1§ sisowuyg [eamong 2 [1al) Junnsuo) M SH 04D
S 810 DSL 91X0 ‘uoxQ ‘Amqueg ‘0o ¥od Od P s&2AIng [dunig LOED
0¥ SPg‘s MHT PN ‘uopuor 9sar] ay, “ssnoj{ asudiaug SISULIBA 79 TUADULA 9400I¢] 90€dD
b6 STH 1 AV §6ND ‘Aaung ‘Aajaquie)y ‘(9 eary uswked ssauisng ssauIsng se0) ysnug [<i}sie)
vt 97'9 AV §6ND ‘Laung ‘Aopoquue)) ‘¢ ety Juswiied sery ysnug PO
LE 859°C CEE 10Y Supeay 10008 A3qqy “9snoH s1oqqy rawmn g, safog €040
1 0C NUZ SUMm 18183010 4 ‘prOY uOITunyp Hnoy) yoolg ‘asnop A31aug zzig Adruqg zz1g 709D
LOS6 dVE€ ZHF YSnquipy 2ang a[1se) £ orjjreq weddig 10dD
O SEL'S U8 8LD Y ‘eag-uo-31E3ISOM ‘PEOY SPAPIIALIS 0S P10’y 2% ppayouayg 004D
¥ 000°1 VIZ 01ND ‘Aaung ‘weyue, Ly ‘sAemssosr) PIoS ¥ Uy SOV
¥ 19T yuswdinby 1oyaey xady OV
€0 bt ZAS 601 “UoA(] *SIU0 ] 19205 YINog ‘asnop sedisey SI09IIYDIY UG MaIpuy 0VD
or $67°T [XE 90 “xassy ‘Jneurey ‘peoy auuBaing |Q]-£6 ‘LN pi] slopjing lopessequuy 1OV
88 1HT9I VYb L3Q 20ysAqiaq) ‘101say|] ‘Aep WIS UN0D) UGIUBIS 7 P11 (5in) dyssauned eydjy 00vD
18 [+ Vg 85 ‘[o1sug ‘uo)) ‘proy NoIqId | §[ ‘SN0 Y0IquIad 3ury] oy 9OV
129 Nre 0N weydumon ‘ySnoloqig ‘0so[) pealsuLmg Zimry P S901AIRS OINY Y P Y YOVD
3 SSAIPPY wen Ay

s.o)paa) Auedwo) - g
PAIWIT XIS SIUIWISIAUJ weyan(]
d'TT DINd3




009 434 108 5dl

£Jo g oded

(02 99) XAy 1118 yspeg YInols ‘peoy ped 097 0 000D
LT 19L°C 1Az 19N ‘weydumoN ‘[[eyp[inn 9dagy souewy A1) ‘ouno’y A7y weySunjoN [1ouno)) Ano) weyduoN 1OND
91 ¢2¢ MVE $Z1d ‘[[EmuIo)) ‘|121sny 1S ‘SUSpIBD) UAQIDAdl], |7 P11 (1010R1UOD) |EONOIT) YOUMO( ¥V N 00ND
05 0001 . 411 vd1 ‘yowmsd] 19ang puog 7 “9SnoH SNty pr1 sesudiojug ony 20D
00 ¥8! AV6 QWS “Aaung ‘ueiFurem ‘peoy pioyels o1 P11 BuIdIAIDg poom| YOND
It Evb peyswif[of] SEJOYIN /PYT ADW £OWD
(0S £51) PITAnW 10WD
o SPEE VAR [AS ‘UOPUOT G0 sy 1959148 UBO( | ‘SN0 0NN K121eg ONAAN 00D
SL €€ Oilb 114, ‘[lBMWOo)) YInow|e,] O[eauems ‘SAEMSS017) 6 ‘s1010enuo)) Swuapien) sdesspuey uog % yY31v|ysey wjosey SOND
00 S.8°C DX 1 VI ‘U0pu0T 10308 pIojx() (81 ‘9SNOH A ‘$89S X0f Od uojdwey yug Haque’] 001D
8¢S 1LT [Vt 1T ‘uopuo “auer suyor1s ] “1ouend) spSiuy Aajden £3183uy oD
9L L$8'¢ HNS 1M ‘UOpuoT 122418 Yoimaesm 0¢ 931mg Fury 102D
b1 8s¢S INY §T71d 119150y 1S ‘peoy 1017 € SI2IAIBG UIBI(] MOUIY £02D
6L T8 SS9 91XH ‘UOA3( ‘UOHIALL ‘KB 100 [3MO7] P11 eqey 001D
05 Z9¢ NHZ Vim ‘uopuoT ‘asenbg osouey 7z panun ojiege] Jue sauof 00rD
€6 LEY SIY 6LD oY ‘avedip ‘01EISy [BIISNPU] POOMISAA ‘PROY [AUUTYD) /1T IUf] P11 59214195 Fuluea)D) [B19J9WLLOD) Y B[ 10rD
8C 0L AV DN ‘weydunoN “yieg ssawisng zON ‘Aep ssudiowug oi8uent] oy 7 sjueynsuo)) Auadoayd [erosawiuoy) pueduyg sauu| 101D
ASY TING “Fuiquom
00 0 ‘peoy uojduiey ‘asnoy s3pug uoiBuiung ‘Kousajosu] 3 juswwdsiojug quawsdeuriy 1Gaq SWIDISNT) 79 ANUAARY IWH 001D
80 L1S'P9 UVE 17T 21YSplojpag ‘uoFuippe)) ‘oueT pray | ‘sa2ialeg Auadolg pjomsion) 9|4 sao1alag Aadosy snuan 000D
97 £€5°0Z HHI1 VIMS ‘uopuos] Juo:m ssawef 1§ Og SIUMIR] 2 UBLUSDL,] €040
ST igT's VI8 1A ‘U0puo] 19218 UONENS ‘9SNOH UONRAS S10A3AINS pausiey) Sury| Jadialy ZOUD
12 818°L (A9 A M ‘UOPUOT ‘MOY YUON §7 ‘SI0MAN[OS 19pJ21 ANeTpeiy 1ap|aty s1epery 1040
88 Z£T'€ Om: 61 MS ‘uopjaquip ‘proy uoistaued O payiury Sutues|D 2010y} 18114 004D
(SE L¥E9) agy g1 M “UOPUOT 195115 uoppal] | mIIng 2 uetupoon xassy £0ID
8 9Lt Z18 97714 “l[emwo] ‘[|21sny 1S “Honpmuad ‘udkmfie) o7 SY2IH paIpId 704D
¥8 861 XVT I'1d ‘Ynotuk[] 930§ mIpuy 1§ g1 ‘Lnoy) jossny | SuoUnUAS plempy 1080
SL 8TS SY9 gON ‘weyFunion 9sam e wniuugiA 7 Lemdiyg puotepy 004D
98 12¢'y N2US 187 “DAYSHIOA 1S3, SPI7 199 11§ [[955N}Y ‘9SNOH dUILUDY {e1e10c107)) PIT] |EIDIBLLIOD) SUOSIPPY 03D
¥ 719°% V0 HZOM ‘uopuor] ‘proy ssoi) Juutel)) {g-/7 ‘ISNOH elquiey|y suosipp3 S0dD
$6 £€8°S 18 ‘NOANOT HdYOH.L WYHNAEIA Z1d $0aD
SL 866 HNZ 8NS “a1ysijsp “YInoioquIely ‘||Byusp|i ‘LLie,] SPURPOO A swentd v % g vOaoD
¥ $SaIppy uren Loy

$.20)ipaa)) Auedwo) - g
PIIW] XIS SIUIWIISIAU] teang
dTT OWNWJIM




009 A 10S Sdi

¢ Jo £ 93eq

ameudig

9r°SLY0TF Suieio), se1uy g8
(89 6.6) dS9 91 UL [lemwoD ‘Wrupay ‘|[iH 10][ng ‘sue] 1addo) ‘asnoy |y 1addo)) WI009]3 [, WLIaISa M 00MD
£808L°C MO 1V 19siawog ‘uojune | ‘yoroiddy uone)g ‘asnoy Wsisap 1eain juswafeur|y 2SN JOPLHA 00AD
SS L1 ANZ 60N ‘weydunop ‘uojssag ‘aan(] ASojoutaa], ‘yied ssauisng sy, ‘¢7y M) 07) 90UBUIJINEIN JUSL], £0.LD
6€ 9£0°C XNS EAI ‘ssawaau] ‘peoy peynbmus[y  §994 ONINNV T TOXH [10Uno) pue|ydiy ayl, 0010
000 XAl 868N “INAL-NOdN-FTLSVIMAN ‘uojuaqsiuoy Aduady suonnqunuo) oy, 0000
9T 1Z¥61 ZX1 6.LD WY ‘aedie 130§ [123) ‘6 Xog Od [1oUno) 1981 suey ], ¥0.LD
{89 MLE BENS ‘Sim ‘uopuImMS ‘4T X0g 0d 131E M Sowey ], T0LD
0€ 1L7°¢S Odt 1£0Y “Furpeay ‘€Lz xod Od 55V Weay] usydalg 608D
SF $9¢°] AQz €50  ‘aaysdwrely ‘ySiafises] ‘pao,] SII|PUEYD ‘PY J2ISIYIUIA §7 [ 9SNOH waki] SIVIALSG [BOLIIOD|T PUE |BOIUBYDIA JRIS 2080
61 €17 24! $OH “weyduiop ‘pocmiays ‘proy [[BUNONH ‘@Nua)) ssauisng A3[LeH ‘1IN pi] SevAlag Suues|D) y3ipodg L0SD
L0 8E1L XXE €N ‘Buguom ‘950f xod Od IajE My WIBYINOG VOS2
£t 89t AdZ8 179 ‘ois3uiseq ‘6009 xod Od 91d ot1o3|F Waypnog q082
91 ¢ NAL ZTX3 “1219xd ‘66 X0 Qd ‘PITIIEM 1S90 INOS 192 M 1594 1NOS 908D
Ll 6LE'Y dd9 7700 “aaysdiuep| ‘oyolsgutseq ‘sue PJoroAwion ], ‘osnoH Z|INg suonnjog Suipjing z 148 S0SD
69 808°y SHEI 9IS 2UysYI3g] ‘pesyuapiely ‘proy |(3JUsLD "9SNOY B P¥T HMN BUS #0SD
00 0SL Ay SON ‘weyTumoN ‘poomiayg 99ans 1o1saduim 0f| sao1alag Suipping paiy[y % Suljooy poomusys €08
ZE 81t AS9 £tAD *ANUSAC) ‘WRUL] ‘PROY S,LIMEN 1§ ‘OSNOH Swnoqiaysg B A JUSL ] LIDAIG 208D
GLE9I*T vZ8 $108S ‘anysdiuey ‘uoydweyinog ‘; ¢ Xod Od dnoan jeuonewsiu] £)unoog 10SD
B8 L6t A09 | I MS ‘uopuor ‘easianeq ‘peoy NOIYUON ££ | ‘asnoyiuiLg pIO AL papiuT] Qundag SAs 00SO
das
00617V ¢Z1d ‘P youurmudg ‘saotjO yanoiog ‘$a21AI8S UCIEXE [, [B30] ‘[13UN0) Y3nolog [20L101S3Y [12uno’) y3nolog |2uI0)say 104D
07 9LL'Z6 A OIS ¢ “1osayoueiy ‘10218 [adey) 6] “9sNOH [epa SOUBINSU] Y21DY 708D
00 ¢ Lep §T1d ‘[[BAlI0] ‘|[p1sny 1S ‘PROY UBIUPAIL], §C sdijiyd 9 o 0040
199191 TVE 9A(] ‘SPUB|PIA 1524, ‘PIojuImsTury| 10ang YT £69 ‘9SNOH PlaYIunNopy PIT (IN79S) uonaa01d 211 X1U204] 704D
ST 9¥0'L GEE 17Q8 QysHI0A 1S9 AYTion panun Apadoay oelg 1212 00dD
St 656 UdT L1LY ‘Aaung ‘uosdy ‘ssed Ag ||om3 opeied 2)1seD ¢ pr1 (wioyinog) S d 104D
(9% §62) DL O] AN ‘HopuoT ‘peoy Aagqqy projiml /81 ‘Swipping snQ syl P11 snQ 1002
¥ SSIppPYV LN Loy

sa0)Ipaa) Auedwoy) - g
PAONLUIT XIS SJUIUEISIAU] WeyIn
dTTOWIA




torm 2 158

Hule 2 29

Statement of Concurrence

Name of oampany Compem numher
it Dnvestnrms Sy Lt NE0d3al

In the Hagh Countuf Ju i Cownt v iamber
Chancoy Danvizon 1reda o tnet Rezisty W8 ¢ 200

Wath remards o thy Stateniont of Afinrs ot
Mraham o csiments s | oonated
Cthe Company )

nurk un ’}\u] Io

by il Scdueibar
sStatesiont ol 'roih

| Licob Sthroder

Cang e wilh e Soid o the Compasy amd 1 hehiov ottt the racis staied an e Set s ae o ngdl tiae
and complute siesient of i afluins of the Compaay oo the date that i omterad Adinthustration

1 e JAC O SCHRERER

St q—(—\‘%

Dated 2 l 2] \ o




